

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**WP(C) No. 978/2025
CM No. 2346/2025
CM No. 2452/2025**

Charan Singh

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. G.S. Thakur, Advocate.

V/s

Additional Deputy Commissioner & Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Chetna Manhas, Assisting counsel vice
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for R-1&2.
Ms. Apoorvi Gupta, Advocate vice
Ms. Zoya Bhardwaj, Advocate for R-3 to 7.

CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJRIA KAZMI, JUDGE

**ORDER
(08.05.2026)**

01. Learned counsel for respondent Nos. 3 to 7 states that she has filed reply on behalf of respondent Nos. 3 to 7 yesterday i.e., on 07.05.2026. However, the same is not on record.
02. Registry is directed to trace out, digitize and place the same on record.
03. Learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1 &2, submits that since there is an *inter se* dispute between the parties, therefore, there is no need to file the reply. *Ordered accordingly.*
04. List on **10.07.2026.**
05. Meanwhile, interim direction dated 29.04.2025 shall continue to remain in operation till the next date of hearing.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

Jammu
08.05.2026
Renu